
 

1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Organisational Development Committee 
 
Meeting: Wednesday, 17th December 2014 at 5.00 pm in Meeting Room 1, 

North Warehouse, The Docks, Gloucester, GL1 2EP 
 
 

Membership: Cllrs. James (Chair), Dallimore (Vice-Chair), Haigh, Hilton and 
Norman 

Contact: Tanya Davies 
Democratic and Electoral Services Manager 
01452 396125 
tanya.davies@gloucester.gov.uk 

 

AGENDA 

1.   APOLOGIES  
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
To receive from Members, declarations of the existence of any disclosable pecuniary, or non-
pecuniary, interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any agenda item. Please 
see Agenda Notes. 

3.   REALIGNMENT OF THE REGENERATION AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 
SERVICE (Pages 5 - 36) 
 
To consider the report of the Corporate Director of Services and Neighbourhoods concerning 
the realignment of the Regeneration & Economic Development Service. 

 
 
 

 
................................................... 
Martin Shields 
Corporate Director of Services and Neighbourhoods 
 
Date of Publication: Tuesday, 9 December 2014 
 
 



 

2 
 

NOTES 
 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
The duties to register, disclose and not to participate in respect of any matter in which a member 
has a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest are set out in Chapter 7 of the Localism Act 2011. 
 

Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined in the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests) Regulations 2012 as follows – 
 

Interest 
 

Prescribed description 
 

Employment, office, trade, 
profession or vocation 

Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for 
profit or gain. 
 

Sponsorship Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than 
from the Council) made or provided within the previous 12 months 
(up to and including the date of notification of the interest) in 
respect of any expenses incurred by you carrying out duties as a 
member, or tow
[...]
een discussed and agreed in 
advance of the meeting. 

 

FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by council 
staff. It is vital that you follow their instructions:  
 You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts; 
 Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 
 Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building; gather at the 

assembly point in the car park and await further instructions; 
 Do not re-enter the building until told by a member of staff or the fire brigade that it is 

safe to do so. 

http://www.gloucester.gov.uk/
mailto:tanya.davies@gloucester.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
 

Meeting: Special Organisational 
Development Committee 

Date: 17th December 2014 

Subject: Realignment of Regeneration and Economic Development 
Service  

Report Of: Corporate Director of Services and Neighbourhoods  

Wards Affected: All   

Key Decision: No Budget/Policy Framework: No 

Contact Officer: Anthony Hodge, Head of Regeneration and Economic 
Development  

 Email: Anthony Hodge@gloucester.gov.uk Tel: 39-6034 

Appendices: 1. Review of Regeneration & Economic Development - 
Consultation Document 

2. Consultation responses  
3. Final proposal 

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 This report sets out details of the responses received and considered during the 

period of consultation for the realignment of the Regeneration & Economic 
Development Service. The report seeks approval for the proposed revised structure 
and subsequent changes.  

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 Organisational Development Committee is asked to RESOLVE that: 
 

i) The proposed structure for Regeneration & Economic Development, as set out 
in Appendix 3 to the report, be agreed; and 
 

ii) That a decision on the future of the Docks Catering Service be deferred pending 
the outcome of the Cultural Service review, and that in the interim, it is proposed 
to change the staff and opening hours as set out in paragraph 3.3 below.  

 
3.0 Background and Key Issues 
 
3.1  Proposals to restructure the Regeneration and Economic Development Service 

were originally presented to staff and Trades Unions through a consultation process 
that commenced on the 23rd October 2014 and concluded on the 12th November 
2014.  The Consultation Report was also presented to the Trade Union 
Consultation meeting on the 11th November 2014 and the Employee Forum on the 
13th November 2014.   

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



  

3.2 A significant number of comments were received from staff and Unison  asking for 
the Docks Catering Service (DCS) to be retained, and these are summarised in 
Appendix 2.  Unison also advised the Head of Regeneration and Economic 
Development that they also had a petition signed by 181 staff asking for the DCS to 
be retained. 

 
3.3 The primary issue raised by the consultation related to the DCS.  This is a sensitive 

issue and recognised as such.  The challenge faced by the Council is that the DCS 
operates at a loss.  This is difficult to justify when resources are limited, the 
Council’s offices are located in the city centre with all its food outlets and with the 
Council working to deliver a challenging Corporate Plan to the benefit of 
Gloucester’s Citizens.  As a result of the consultation and input from staff, it is 
proposed to take the following stepped action: 

 
 
Step 1: As an initial step, it is proposed to change the staff hours and reduce the 

kitchen opening hours (from 8.30am – 3.00pm to 9.00am – 2.30pm 
Monday – Thursday and 8.00am – 3.00pm to 8.00am- 2.30pm on a 
Friday).  This would be complemented with already introduced price 
increases and careful purchasing and management.  These changes will 
take effect at the earliest opportunity. 

 
Step 2: In the longer term, it is proposed to incorporate the Docks Catering 

Service within the Review of Cultural Services, to form part of the 
proposed solution for catering at the Guildhall and Museums.  A final 
decision on the future provision of this service will, therefore, form part of 
the outcome of that review. 

 
 

3.4 Having listened to the views of people using this service, Step 1 will ensure a 
continuity of activity and the service to its customers, will remain largely unaffected.  
It will also be striving for efficiency and value for money.  However, reducing 
opening hours may not ensure that the DCS will break even.  To not break even 
would create the situation where the Council has to further subsidise the DCS. 
 

3.5 By introducing Step 2 it will mean that the full extent of savings within the 
Regeneration and Economic Development Service cannot be achieved. However, it 
would be prudent to include it within the wider review to ensure that any economies 
of scale across the Council’s broader catering offer can be achieved.  This could 
also mean that the facility remains available to the staff for the foreseeable future.   
 

3.6 The wider Cultural Service review is scheduled to be concluded early 2015.  This 
would mean that the DCS may be subject to a further consultation process in the 
2015 calendar year, subject to the outcome of that review.  
 

3.7 Retaining the DCS pending the outcome of the Cultural Services review does not 
impact on the proposal to delete the Facilities Team Leader or Senior Custodian 
posts and to create a new single post of Senior Custodian.  The amount of time 
required to manage the DCS has been identified as nominal (10%) and can be 
accommodated within the proposed new structure, for the short term, until the 
Cultural Services review is concluded. 
 

Page 6



  

3.8 The introduction of a two-step approach, is deemed the most appropriate way 
forward for the DCS.  To strive for immediate efficiencies and to also consider the 
wider benefits of inclusion within the larger Cultural Services review. 

 
4.0 Alternative Options considered 
 
4.1 The objective of the restructure is to meet the required savings target of £100,000, 

as identified in the approved Money Plan.  Alternative solutions have been 
considered as part of the DCS to consider if there is a more appropriate way to 
achieve those savings.  The remainder of the proposals are deemed to be the only 
solution should the Council wish to carry on delivering its property based activity. 

 
5.0 Reason for Recommendations 
 
5.1 The recommendations are made on the basis to make the necessary savings.  

They also recognise the sensitivity surrounding the catering facility and the 
preferred option to find alternative provision, at no cost to the Council.  

 
6.0 Future Work and Conclusions 
 
6.1 On approval of the proposed structure, the implementation process will commence. 
 
7.0 Financial Implications 

7.1 Implementing these proposed changes through closing the DCS would  meet the 
required savings target.  The existing salaries cost of the Service (Economic 
Development, Asset Management, Custodians, DCS and cleaning) is £848,300.  
The revised structure will generate a revised budget requirement of £746,127, 
representing a saving of £102,173.  This meets the required identified savings 
target of £100,000. 

7.2 Postponing a decision on the future of the DCS, as proposed by this report,  does 
reduce the savings that can be achieved.  The budget for the temporary running of 
the catering service will be adjusted to be a net cost of £5,500.  This is the likely 
running cost under current arrangements and creates a shortfall on the savings 
target of £3,327.  This savings shortfall will be managed by savings elsewhere 
within the service.  

 
8.0 Legal Implications 
 
8.1 Section 112 of the Local Government Act 1972 provides as follows: 
 

“… a local authority shall appoint such officers as they think necessary for the 
proper discharge by the authority of such of their …. functions as fall to be 
discharged by them …” 
 

8.2 The realignment of the services within Regeneration and Economic Development 
Service will ensure that all services within those areas are maintained to support 
delivery of the Council Plan. 

. 
8.3 The Council’s Organisational Change policy will be applied in moving from the 

current structure to the new structure. As with any situations involving potential 

Page 7



  

redundancies, there is always a possibility that the Council may be subject to unfair 
dismissal or other employment-related claims. 

 
9.0 Risk & Opportunity Management Implications 
 
9.1 The proposed structure offers the appropriate level of resource to ensure an 

efficient and effective Regeneration & Economic Development Team.  The proposal 
will result in the need for greater work prioritisation but it also creates the 
opportunity to attract further funding through the Regeneration Team and the 
delivery of significant capital projects. 

 
10. People Impact Assessment (PIA) 
 
10.1 A PIA has been completed which has identified that the closure of the DCS may 

have an adverse impact on staff with mobility problems.  A review of the staff 
records indicates that closure would affect one member of staff who may find it 
more difficult to access local outlets.  As previously stated, in the event of the 
closure of the DCS, alternative provisions will be identified.  Particular account will 
be taken of the options for staff with mobility or other relevant issues.  

 
11. Other Corporate Implications 
 

Community Safety 
 
11.1 Not Applicable 
  

Sustainability 
 
11.2 Not Applicable 
 

Staffing and Trade Unions 
 

11.3 All staff affected by these changes, together with the recognised Trade Unions, 
have been consulted throughout this process. 

 
Background Documents: None 

Page 8



 
 

 
Realigning Regeneration 

and Economic 
Development 

 

A Proposal Document for 
Consultation 

Page 9



 
 

  
 

1. A new structure for Regeneration and Economic Development 
 
Introduction 
 
On 27th February 2014 full Council considered and approved Gloucester City Council’s 
Money Plan 2014-19 and Budget Proposals for 2014/15.  It acknowledged that Local 
Government was and is continuing to face the toughest financial outlook for many 
decades.  The Local Government Finance Settlement had seen unprecedented 
reductions in formula grant, which would impact on resource availability and the ability 
of the local authority to continue to deliver services without change. 
 
The Money Plan forecasts indicated the need for significant efficiency, service 
transformation and savings targets in each year.  Asset Management, as part of the 
Regeneration and Economic Development Service, is required to make £100,000 of 
savings in 2014/15.  This paper proposes how those savings can be made and how the 
Regeneration and Economic Development Service can be transformed to deliver on 
going relevant exemplar services. 
   
Why is restructuring needed? 
 
The primary reason behind the restructure is the need to make a saving of £100,000 as 
detailed above.  This is also seen as an opportunity to undertake continuing service 
improvement, through updating the Service, to make it more integrated and to drive 
forward the next chapter in the delivery of property, economic, community development 
and regeneration activity for the City of Gloucester. 
 
Changes are being implemented across the Council, including the transfer of the 
Council’s housing stock, which makes the review even more relevant to ensure both the 
Asset Management and Economic Development (ED) Teams are appropriate and 
interface effectively with the rest of the Council’s structure. 
 
Proposals 
 
The restructuring proposal is centered around two primary themes: 
 
a) Savings 
b) Integrated opportunities 
 
These are explored in greater detail below. 
 
a) Savings 
 
The target of £100,000 budget reduction is best secured through a restructure process 
to enable the savings to be made in a considered manner and to identify opportunities 
for better service provision.  This will ensure that the Council’s estates portfolio is 
suitably managed, continues to generate income and that the service continues to meet 
statutory obligations. 
  
The Council owns a significant portfolio of properties and land, which creates ongoing 
management responsibilities which must be delivered. Furthermore the Council’s 

Page 10



 
 

  
 

property portfolio draws an income in excess of £1.5million.  It is important these assets 
are managed effectively to maximize their earning potential for Gloucester City Council.  
Reducing employee numbers must not prevent the Council from being able to deliver its 
management obligations and to maximise income generation.  It will however, mean 
greater prioritisation is required. 
 
The specific areas of Asset Management under consideration are: 
 

 Central Asset Management 

 Estate Management and Valuation 

 Building Surveying 

 Project Delivery 

 Facilities 
 
The office cleaning function currently managed by Asset Management has not been 
included as part of this review.  However it is the intention that this will be considered as 
part of a follow on separate review process. Posts which are funded through sources 
other than the Council’s revenue budget do not form part of this review. 
 
In parallel with this review, further rationalisation is being undertaken of the Parking 
Enforcement Team.  Without pre-empting the outcome of the Parking review currently 
underway, this proposal makes an assumption of possible savings which are outlined 
within the revised structure.   
 
Central Asset Management  
 
The Asset Manager’s job description will be up dated and renamed Property Manager.   
 
The Technical Business Support post remains unchanged.     
 
The existing Street
[...]
tion of work.  
It will impact on the delivery of procedural work including Community Right to Transfer, 
Community Right to Bid and the Transparency Agenda in that activity will need to be 
prioritised along with property disposal activity based on deadlines and Members 
requirements.  The impact will be based on capacity issues going from two posts to one 
post. It will also impact on matters relating to disposal e.g. Barn Owl Centre and day to 
day estate management activity.  This is recognised.   
 
To address capacity issues discussions have commenced with the County Council and 
Tewkesbury Council to develop closer working relationships around property 
management and Community Right to Bid and Transfer activity.  Tewkesbury have 
extensive experience of Community Right activity and working collaboratively around 
procedures would be an appropriate and efficient way of working. Discussions are on-
going with the County Council and Tewkesbury to develop opportunities where the 
Councils can work more closely to address work pressure areas.  There are already 
strong working relationships in place displayed through the joint working over the 
delivery of the Blackfriars and bus station sites. 
 
The combination of the Clerk of Works and Senior Project Assistant reflects reduced 
capital spend and work activity.  It is considered that one post can effectively deliver the 
existing work programme. It also reflects a change in activity to project development 
through the new Regeneration Team who will be required to seek out and submit 
applications for funding for investment in the built environment.  It demonstrates a 
greater emphasis on the Regeneration and Economic Development team being 
required to secure income from external sources and commissioning rather than 
reliance on the Councils capital programme and delivery in house. 

Page 14



 
 

  
 

 
With the proposed closure of the Docks Catering Service there is no longer the 
requirement of both a Fa
[...]
nd selection process for the new posts 
and current vacancies. 
 

Page 16



 
 

  
 

Appeals 
 
Guidance on how to appeal against any stage of this process can be found in the 
Council’s Organisational Change Document that is available from HR.  
 
Implications for those affected 
 
We fully appreciate the challenging nature of this process, the anxiety and the 
uncertainty that may be felt by staff.  It is important that we provide help and support 
throughout this period of change, particularly to those who are directly affected. 
 
If any staff would like to be considered for voluntary redundancy or early retirement they 
should contact Ashley Gough for an informal discussion. 
 
The Council’s free, confidential and external counselling service can be contacted on 
01452 750586.  
 
Timetable 
 
Consultation with Staff    23rd October 2014 
Consultation with the Trade Union  23rd October 2014 
Close of Consultation    12th November 2014 
Reviewing Feedback    13th November 2014 
Trade Union Consultation meeting  11th November 2014  
Employee Forum     13th November 2014 
Organisational Development Committee  24th November 2014 
Formation of new team structure   w/c 1st December 2014 
 
 
4. How to respond 
 
Please send your comments or questions to: 
 
Anthony Hodge, Head of Regeneration and Economic Development 
Email:  anthony.hodge@gloucester.gov.uk 
Internal post: 5th Floor, Herbert Warehouse 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 17



 
 

  
 

Appendix 1  
How this structure will affect individual members of the team is detailed below:- 
 

Name Current Job Title Status 

Asset Management   

 Asset Manager, Grade J Renamed to Property Manager 

 
Technical Business Support Officer, Grade C No change 

 
Senior Surveyor & Valuer, Grade H No change 

 
Streets Engineer, Grade H No change 

Vacant Senior Building Surveyor, Grade H Deleted 

 
Surveyor, Grade G Ring Fenced for x1 Surveyor 

Post , Grade G 

 
Surveyor & Valuer, Grade G 

 
Building Surveyor, Grade G
[...]
quired, these types of bids take up a 
considerable amount of time to put 
together and deliver if awarded. 
 

Noted.  The Regeneration Team will be 
required to write and submit bids for 
external grant funding in the same way 
Gloucestershire Infrastructure 
Investment Funding, Local Transport 
Board Funding and Strategic Economic 
Plan grant support has been secured for 
the City by those already experienced in 
regeneration activity and bid writing 

 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

  
 

 
 

 

Senior 
Building 
Works 
Officer  
Grade G  

Senior 
Surveyor & 
Valuer 
Grade H  

Street 
Engineer 
Grade H  

 

 Senior 
Custodian 
Grade E 

Custodians 
X2 
Grade C 

Terrier & Projects 
Officer 
Grade E  

Building 
Works 
Assistant 
Grade D 

Senior 
Administration 
Officer,  
Grade F 

 

 

Senor 
Administration 
Officer (0.6 
FTE),  
Grade F 

 

Economic Development 
Officer 
Grade F  

Economic Development 
Officer 
Grade F  

Economic Development 
Officer  
Grade F  

City Centre Manager 
Grade G 

Cleaners x10 
All sites 
Grade A 

Technical 
Business Support 
Grade C 

Economic Development, 
Manager 
Grade I  

Senior 
Regeneration 
Officer 
Grade H 

Regeneration 
Officer 
Grade E 

 

Building 
Works Officer 
Grade F 

Surveyor 
Grade G  

Appendix 3 – Organisation Chart 

 
Head of Regeneration & 
Economic Development 

Property Manager 
Grade J 

X1 Catering Officer  
X3 Catering Assistants 

P
age 35



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Realignment of the Regeneration and Economic Development Service
	Realignment of the Regeneration and Economic Development Service (Appendix 1)
	Realignment of the Regeneration and Economic Development Service (Appendix 2)
	Realignment of the Regeneration and Economic Development Service (Appendix 3)




Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 

ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Wednesday, 17th December 2014 
 

PRESENT : Cllrs. James (Chair), Haigh, Hilton and Norman 
 

  Others in Attendance 
Anthony Hodge, Head of Regeneration and Economic Development 
Tanya Davies, Democratic and Electoral Services Manager 
Ashley Gough, Human Resources 
Atika Tarajiya, Democratic Services Officer 
  
 

APOLOGIES : Cllrs. Dallimore 
  
 

 
26. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

27. REALIGNMENT OF THE REGENERATION AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 
SERVICE  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Services and 
Neighbourhoods concerning the proposed realignment of the Regeneration and 
Economic Development Service.  
  
The Head of Regeneration and Economic Development explained that feedback 
from the consultation process focussed principally on the suggested closure of the 
Docks Catering Service (DCS), which was recognised as a sensitive issue. The 
recommended short term measure, to reduce the DCS opening hours, would 
support the Council in achieving greater efficiencies and value for money.  In the 
longer term the DCS would be included within the Commercial Review of Cultural 
Services.  
 
The Head of Regeneration and Economic Development remarked that the 
remainder of the proposed restructure of the Regeneration and Economic 
Development service was unchanged following the consultation process and that 
outstanding workloads would be accommodated in the restructure.  
 
In response to Members’ questions regarding improvements to current processes, 
the Head of Regeneration and Economic Development explained that efforts were 



ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
17.12.14 

 

2 

being made to improve efficiency through careful consideration of purchasing, 
pricing and staffing levels. He noted processes would continue to be reviewed.  
 
In response to Councillor Haigh’s concerns that closure of the DCS could result in 
low staff morale and discourage networking, the Head of Regeneration and 
Economic Development commented that it was healthy for staff to take breaks 
away from workstations and that staff could utilise local outlets which would make a 
contribution to the City’s economy. 
 
In response to Councillor Haigh’s question regarding the breakdown of costs 
associated with DCS, the Head of Regeneration and Economic Development 
explained that only staffing costs had been taken into consideration when 
calculating the level of subsidisation and that the true cost to the Council may be 
more. 
 
In response to Councillor James’s query in respect of sufficient capacity within the 
Asset Management service to meet the Council’s ambitions, the Head of 
Regeneration and Economic Development advised that savings would 
predominantly be achieved through back office efficiencies and that the additional 
regeneration posts would ensure that the Council was in a position to meet 
objectives and promote urban regeneration projects in the City.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(1) That the proposed structure for Regeneration and Economic Development as 

set out in Appendix 3 to the report be agreed. 
 
(2) That a decision on the future of the Docks Catering Service be deferred pending 

the outcome of the Cultural Services review, and that in the interim, it was 
proposed to change the staff and opening hours as set out in paragraph 3.3 of 
the report. 

 
 

Time of commencement:  17:00 hours 
Time of conclusion:  17:25 hours 

Chair 
 

 


